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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
SUFFOLK, ss.    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
   Docket No. V17-143 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Everett Public Schools    ) 
Albert N. Parlin School    ) 
587 Broadway     ) 
Everett      ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (the “Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Michael S. Teller, AIA on behalf of Everett Public Schools (the 
“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on or about May 31, 2017. The Petitioner initially sought variances 
from the following sections of 521 CMR: 12.1.1 (educational spaces); 25.1 (entrances); 26.6.2 (doors and 
doorways, clear floor space); and 30.1 (public toilet rooms). An additional request for a variance from 521 
CMR 20.3 (accessible route width) was added subsequently. 

 
Following initial reviews of the matter on June 5 and 19, 2017, the Board voted to calendar the 

application for a hearing on August 21, 2017. Notice, issued on June 23, 2017, was sent to all parties 
concerned and the hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; 
and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. The following individuals appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf: Mr. Teller; Frederick F. Foresteire, the 
Everett Public Schools superintendent; Charles F. Obremski, its assistant superintendent; and Greg Christensen 
and Caroline McCluskey, both of CBI Consulting, Inc. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. 

 
The instant decision now memorializes the Board’s votes made at the time of the hearing. 

 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 12 pertains to Educational Facilities. 521 CMR 12.1.1 [Applicability] states that 

“[a]dministrative spaces, instructional spaces, and areas open to students or the general public shall comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 20.3, “[a]n accessible route shall have a minimum clear width of 36 inches (36” = 

914mm) except at doors and at openings less than 24 inches (24” = 610mm) deep where it shall comply with 
521 CMR 26.00: DOORS AND DOORWAYS.” [Cf. 521 CMR 26.5]. 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 25.1, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 26.6.2, “[d]oors located in a recess of more than 6 inches (6” = 152mm) deep shall have 

clear floor space as required in 521 CMR, Section 26.6.3 and 521 CMR Section 26.6.4. Said clear floor space 
shall be measured within 6 inches (6” = 152mm) of the door.” 

 
521 CMR 30.1 states that “[e]ach public toilet room provided on a site or in a building shall comply with 

521 CMR. a. In each adult public toilet room, at least one water closet and one sink in each location shall be 
accessible to persons in wheelchairs, or a separate accessible unisex toilet room shall be provided at each 
location. Adult water closets shall comply with the provisions of 521 CMR 30.1 through 30.13. b. Where 
children’s toilet rooms are provided, at least one water closet and one sink in each location shall be accessible 
to children in wheelchairs, or a separate accessible unisex toilet room shall be provided at each location. 
Children’s toilet rooms shall comply with the provisions of 521 CMR 30.14 through 30.20. For purposes of 521 
CMR, pre-kindergarten school is defined as a school which serves children from infancy up until but not 
including kindergarten. Elementary school is defined as a school which serves grades kindergarten through 
six.” 

 
Exhibits 

 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-55 including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence, 

photographs and project plans. 
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Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The Albert N. Parlin School, built in 1923, is a three-story public school serving students in kindergarten 

through 8th grade. Exhibit 1, AAB 1. 
2) The building includes a cafeteria, gymnasium/auditorium, library, classrooms and non-public staff offices and 

lounges. AAB 7. The building’s total square footage is 97,258 ft² with 34,735 ft² at the basement, 27,788 ft² at 
the first floor and 34,735 ft² at the second floor. AAB 52. 

3) The renovations that the Petitioner is engaged in include upgrades to the auditorium/gymnasium floor, 
structural floor upgrades, acoustical upgrades, sports equipment storage, new widened egress doors and 
new A/V sound equipment. It will add new first floor toilets at the first floor and second floor, new egress 
doors at stairwells and new vinyl treads and risers at all stairs in the building. AAB 7. It plans to complete all 
renovations by the beginning of the autumn 2018 school session. Mr. Teller’s testimony. 

4) There are two classrooms above the first floor auditorium that are only accessible by stairs. These rooms are 
currently utilized as tutoring spaces. Mr. Teller’s testimony. 

5) The existing accessible entrance door utilizes a non-compliant ramp. The building’s elevator is directly 
proximate to that door. AAB 8. 

6) An existing 12’ ramp from the basement at the rear of the building connects to the front of the building on 
the south side. The ramp does not have a compliant grade and has insufficient landings. The landings at the 
top and bottom of the ramp are not graded in compliance with 521 CMR. The railings are also not compliant. 
AAB 8. 

7) An existing door to the playground from the basement has a 2” step on the outside at the concrete stoop. 
AAB 8. 

8) Existing accessibility signage is not code compliant. AAB 9. 
9) Existing handrails throughout the building are not code compliant. AAB 9. 
10) Two toilet rooms at the office on the first floor are not accessible. AAB 9. 
11) The first floor nurses rooms are not compliant. AAB 9. 
12) Existing water fountains are not compliant. AAB 9. 
13) The existing conference room doors consist of two 30” wide leaves. AAB 10. 
14) The existing elevator at the facility, installed in 2015, is accessible. AAB 11. 
 

Discussion 
 

As noted above, the Petitioner is in the process of performing multiphase renovations to its facility. The 
project has been ongoing since at least 2015 and includes interior and exterior accessibility improvements.  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The Petitioner spent 
$1,537,000 in 2015 and $2,639,000 in 2016 on portions of the project. It plans to spend an additional $2,600,000 
in 2017, thus totaling $6,776,000 over three years.2 This exceeds 30% of the assessed value of the entire facility 
(i.e. $14,979,600 x 30% = $4,493,880). Based on these valuations, the entire facility must be brought into full 
compliance with the applicable requirements of 521 CMR.  

 

                                                 
2 Cf. 521 CMR 3.5. 
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However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 
full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
The Petitioner asserts that the majority of the renovations have and will be compliant with the 

requirements of 521 CMR. However, it requests certain variances, including a time variance to otherwise ensure 
compliance with respect to the remainder of the facility. First, it requests a variance from the requirements of 
521 CMR 12.1.1 with respect to two classroom areas on the second floor of the building. These classrooms are 
located directly above the first floor auditorium and are reached by a stairway. The Petitioner argues that 
construction of vertical access lifts to these spaces is structurally and economically infeasible. It contends there is 
no room on the first or second floors for a lift at this location; installing one would require construction of a shaft 
off of an egress stair and would also result in the loss of a bathroom. The Petitioner also notes that the areas are 
intended for conversion to staff-only space with the program activities there to be moved to accessible areas 
within the facility.  

 
Second, the Petitioner requests a variance with respect to 521 CMR 25.1 regarding eight of its eleven 

public entrances. Eight of these entrances lead to the first floor while three lead to the basement. The first floor 
is approximately 42” above grade and steps lead up to each door. In some cases, there are additional half flights 
of stairs just inside the doors, leading to the main floor. The basement level is at grade at the rear of the facility 
and the Petitioner intends to make improvements to these three doors by the summer of 2018 (thus, requiring a 
time variance for them). It notes that one of these doors has a noncompliant ramp; it proposes to cease using 
that door for wheelchair access and, as a replacement, to create a new accessible entrance nearby. With respect 
to the eight first floor entrances, the Petitioner indicates that only one is public. It argues that making that door 
accessible is impracticable due both to technical infeasibility and excessive cost without substantial benefit to 
persons with disabilities. It proposes, instead, that persons in wheelchairs can be dropped off at the accessible 
basement entrance directly proximate to the elevator, or can travel to the basement entrance via the ramp on 
the facility’s south side. 

 
With respect to its request for a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 26.6.2, the Petitioner 

explains that it has over 75 classroom doors that are located in recesses of more than 6”. They do not provide 
the required 12” push side clearance and some do not have the required 18” pull clearance. It claims that the 
physical constraints of the existing walls and their substantial masonry construction prevent its complying with 
maneuvering clearances due to an excessive cost estimated at over $200,000 without substantial benefit to 
persons with disabilities. Rather, it proposes to leave these doors in their existing locations but to ensure that 
the doors are propped open to provide access during and around classroom utilization times. 

 
Fourth, regarding toilet accessibility (per 521 CMR 30.1), the Petitioner asserts that bringing two existing 

toilet rooms on the first floor into compliance will be a hardship. Compliance would require significantly 
decreasing the space in an adjacent classroom, thus affecting the school’s educational programming. The 
Petitioner indicates that these two toilets are adjacent to two proposed accessible unisex toilet rooms. One of 
these will be accessible directly from the corridor while the other will open into the office. It notes that all other 
toilet rooms are or will be accessible by autumn 2018. 

 
Finally, while the Petitioner intends to ensure that the facility will otherwise be made fully compliant with 

521 CMR, it requests a time variance of one year (i.e. until the beginning of its autumn 2018 session) to complete 
the necessary work. It has the funding to proceed immediately.  
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After reviewing the Petitioner’s submissions, including written statements, plans and photographs, as well as 
hearing detailed testimony from its witnesses, the Board finds that there is substantial consistent and credible 
evidence to establish that the requested variances are reasonable and are legitimately based variously on 
technological unfeasibility and excessive costs without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. The Board 
also notes the Petitioner’s contrition in failing to apply for the requested variances more expeditiously and has 
also taken into consideration the fact that the Petitioner intends to ensure that the facility is predominately 
accessible by its autumn 2018 school session. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 12.1.1 regarding access to the second-floor 
classrooms above the auditorium on the CONDITION that any offerings provided thereat are made 
available and equivalent in accessible spaces. The Petitioner’s website and handbook shall indicate 
that the area above the auditorium is not accessible. Those persons with disabilities requiring access 
to other rooms shall be provided such access in a discrete fashion. 
 

- to GRANT a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 25.1 to allow the Petitioner until August 31, 
2018 to ensure the accessibility of its new main entrance (and the other two rear entrances) on the 
CONDITION that it will redesign the parking lot and move the front entrance to the location of its 
current handicapped entrance. It is further CONDITIONED on ensuring that all required signage is in 
place by that time. A full variance is GRANTED with respect to the other eight entrances as 
requested. 

 
- to GRANT the variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 26.6.2 to allow the Petitioner to continue 

use of 75 32” wide interior doors on the CONDITION that it ensure accommodations are made to 
assist students and the doors are kept open during and around class utilization times.  

 
- to GRANT the Petitioner until August 31, 2018 to make two toilets at the first-floor office into two 

accessible unisex toilets in compliance with 521 CMR 30.1 and to PERMIT the full variance from this 
requirement for the two other noted toilet rooms. 

 
- to GRANT the requested one year time extension to make the facility otherwise compliant and to 

CONTINUE this matter, REQUIRING the Petitioner to submit a comprehensive review of the entire 
project to the Board by January 31, 2018. Such review also REQUIRES that the Petitioner specifically 
address the playground surface to ensure its compliance with 521 CMR. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  November 8, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

     

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair    

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  (Not Present) 

Disability Designee  

 

  _  

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee  

 
 
 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 

 


